Instead, the cumulative adjustment amount from first-time adoption is recognised in the opening balance of retained
earnings. In addition, the disclosure requirements under IFRS 15 were generally not applied to comparative
information.

The objective of IFRS 15 is to inform users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty
of revenue arising from a contract with a customer and the resulting cash flows.

Advertising subsidies paid in connection with customer contracts are recognised as sales deductions when
determining the transaction price. Distribution expenses in connection with license revenues are also reported as
sales deductions.

Obligations to customers arising from remission agreements are recognised as a reduction in sales in the amount of
the expected reimbursement liability and reported as a contractual liability within current provisions. At the same time,
a contract asset from the return claim of the returned goods is reported under other receivables and assets.

The following table summarises the effects of the application of IFRS 15 on the relevant items of the income
statement for 2018/2019.

(KEUR)
2018/2019 as

reported
Advertising

subsidies
Remission

arrangements
Sales

licences
2018/2019

IAS 18

Sales revenue 94,922 +2,262 -472 +454 97,166

Material expenses -47,118  +472  -46,646

Other operating expenses -20,777 -2,262  -454 23,493

Result from operating activities 2,706 − − − 2,706

The following table summarises the impact of the application of IFRS 15 on the affected items of the consolidated
balance sheet as of 31 March 2019.

(KEUR) 31/03/2019 as reported Remission arrangement 31/03/2019 IAS 18

Other receivables and assets 1,847 -1,180 667

Short-term assets 1,847 -1,180 667

Accruals 7,297 -1,180 6,117

Short-term liabilities 7,297 -1,180 6,117

The provision reported at the changeover date of 1 April 2018 increased by EUR 1,652 thousand due to IFRS 15, with
a corresponding increase in other receivables and assets.

b) New regulations not yet applied in the financial year

The Bastei Lübbe Group did not make use of the option to apply new standards and interpretations early in the year
under review. It is planned to apply the standards and interpretations from the date on which they become
mandatory. With the exception of IFRS 16 (see below), the adoption of new standards and interpretations is not
expected to have a material impact on the net assets, financial position and results of operations of the Group. In

[…]

this purpose by way of a contribution.

The acquisition costs for purchasing the shares amounted to KEUR 271. The purchase price was paid on
06/06/2019 and was settled using the freely available liquidity.

J.P. Bachem Editionen GmbH will be incorporated into the consolidated financial statements for the first time on 1
June 2019. If affiliated to the Group over an entire financial year, the company would contribute sales of EUR 1 million
to the Group turnover figure and achieve a balanced result.

The valuation of the fair values of assets acquired as at the date of acquisition had not yet been completed by the
date the consolidated financial statements were drawn up.

6.  Error corrections

The Group discovered that there had been an error the previous year in calculating the planned cash flows with
regard to the valuation of a computer game. As a result of this, the internally developed intangible assets were
overvalued. The error was corrected by suitably adjusting the appropriate item in the financial statements for the
previous year.

Consolidated balance sheet 31/03/2018

 Impact arising from error correction

(KEUR)
As previously

reported
Adjustments adapted

Internally produced intangible assets 7,588 -301 7,287

Other 93,897 − 93,897

Total assets 101,485 -301 101,184

 Deferred tax liabilities 1,175 -97 1,078

Other 67,967 − 67,967

Total liabilities 69,142 -97 69,045

Net profit/loss -8,863 -104 -8,967

Non-controlling interests 1,202 -100 1,102

Other 40,004 − 40,004

Equity 32,343 -204 32,139

81

CONSOLIDATED NOTES

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income 01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018

 Impact arising from error correction

(KEUR)
As previously

reported
Adjustments adapted

Amortisation on intangible assets and tangible assets -17,985 -301 -18,286

Taxes on income and earnings 3,526 97 3,623

Other -1,874 – -1,874

Results for the period -16,243 -204 -16,447

Total earnings -16,243 -204 -16,447

There is neither any material impact on the undiluted and diluted earnings per Group share nor on the entire cash
flows arising from operating activities or investment and financing activities for the period 01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018.

82

CONSOLIDATED NOTES

Comments on Consolidated Balance Sheet
7.  Intangible assets

(KEUR)

Goodwill
and

company
value

Internally
generated
intangible

financial
assets

Other
intangible

financial
assets

Advance
payments

Total

Acquisition/Production costs

As of 01/04/2017 11,479 12,465 23,113 4,942 51,999

Reclassifications to IFRS 5 -4,918 0 -7,988 0 -12,906

Additions 0 3,090 774 744 4,608

Reclassifications 0 0 4,707 -4,707 0

Disposals 0 0 0 0 0

As of 31/03/2018 6,561 15,555 20,606 979 43,701

Accumulated amortisations and write-downs

As of 01/04/2017 0 3,345 8,718 2 12,065

Reclassifications to IFRS 5 -4,918 0 -1,622 0 -6,540

Amortisations 0 1,227 3,615 92 4,934

Write-downs (adjusted) 5,759 3,696 2,918 0 12,373

Disposals 0 0 0 0 0

As of 31/03/2018 841 8,268 13,629 94 22,832

Carrying amounts

As of 01/04/2017 11,479 9,120 14,395 4,940 39,934

As of 31/03/2018 5,720 7,287 6,978 885 20,869

Acquisition/Production costs

As of 01/04/2018 6,561 15,555 20,606 979 43,701

Changes in scope of consolidation 0 0 -174 0 -174

Additions 0 2,742 55 676 3,473

Reclassifications 0 0 235 -235 0

Disposals 841 0 3,275 0 4,116

As of 31/03/2019 5,720 18,297 17,446 1,421 42,884

Accumulated amortisations and write-downs

As of 01/04/2018 841 8,268 13,629 94 22,832

Changes in scope of consolidation 0 0 -153 0 -153

Amortisations 0 1,896 1,710 0 3,606

Write-downs 0 774 0 0 774

Disposals 841 0 3,268 0 4,109

As of: 31/03/2019 0 10,938 11,918 94 22,950

Carrying amounts

As of: 01/04/2018 5,720 7,287 6,978 885 20,869

As of: 31/03/2019 5,720 7,359 5,528 1,327 19,934

83

CONSOLIDATED NOTES

As of the balance sheet date, the carrying values of goodwill can be allocated as follows to the respective cash-
generating units (CGU) and segments:

(KEUR) 31/03/2019 31/03/2018

“Books” segment

Eichborn 35 35

“Games” segment

Daedalic 4,903 4,903

Novel booklets and puzzle magazines

PMV 782 782

  5,720 5,720

With the exception of goodwill, there are no intangible assets with indefinite useful lives.

In the case of goodwill, the recoverability of the capitalised carrying amounts is reviewed once a year in accordance
with IAS 36 and, if triggering events occur, on the basis of groups of cash-generating units.